

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANATOLIE STATI; GABRIEL STATI;)
ASCOM GROUP, S.A.; TERRA RAF TRANS)
TRAIDING LTD.,)
Petitioners,)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-1638-ABJ-DAR
REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,)
Respondent.)

)

RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Dated: July 16, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matthew H. Kirtland

Matthew H. Kirtland (D.C. Bar No. 456006)
Michael Bhargava (D.C. Bar No. 578078)
Katherine G. Connolly (D.C. Bar No. 1048518)
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-0200
Facsimile: (202) 662-4643
matthew.kirtland@nortonrosefulbright.com
Michael.bhargava@nortonrosefulbright.com
katie.connolly@nortonrosefulbright.com

Kelly Klingseisen (admitted *pro hac vice*)
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 536-5260
Facsimile: (512) 536-4598
kelly.klingseisen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Respondent Republic of Kazakhstan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	19
I. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Further Discovery	19
A. Because No Assets Exist In the United States to Satisfy Petitioners' Judgment, Any Further Discovery Would Be Futile.....	19
B. Further Discovery Is Irrelevant and Cumulative Because Sufficient Assets are Already Attached in Europe	21
C. Discovery Into Kazakhstan's Extraterritorial Assets Is Not Relevant Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	23
D. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Discovery Regarding Third Parties' Assets	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansel Adams Publ'g Rights Tr. v. PRS Media Partners, LLC,</i> 502 F. App'x 659 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Burka v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,</i> 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,</i> 987 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Colonial BancGroup, Inc. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,</i> 110 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2015).....	21
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Fed. Gov't of Nigeria,</i> 308 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>CP Sols. PTE, Ltd. v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 553 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile,</i> 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8, 9, 24
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan,</i> 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (Williams, J, concurring).....	20
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.,</i> 286 F.R.D. 288 (E.D. Va. 2012)	19
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 473 F.3d 463 (2007).....	19
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada,</i> 768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo,</i> 603 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo,</i> 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Republique du Congo,</i> 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006)	5

<i>First City, Texas–Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank,</i> 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Sec. Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 72 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	24
<i>ITOCHU Int'l, Inc. v. Devon Robotics, LLC,</i> 303 F.R.D. 229 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	3
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates,</i> 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	3
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba Cty.,</i> 440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>John C. Flood of Virginia, Inc. v. John C. Flood, Inc.,</i> No. 06-civ-1311, 2008 WL 281066 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2008).....	21
<i>Jones v. Physician Sales & Servs., Inc.,</i> 159 F.3d 1356 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petro,</i> 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 297 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	5
<i>In re Papandreou,</i> 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic Of Iran,</i> 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Philippines v. Pimentel,</i> 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	1, 7, 8

<i>Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Sourgoutsis v. United States Capitol Police,</i> 323 F.R.D. 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>State Street Corp. v. Anatolie Stati et al.,</i> 19-mc-91107 (D. Mass. May 22, 2019).....	17
<i>Stern v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 73 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Subpoena to Goldberg,</i> 693 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Thai Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov't of Lao People's Democratic Republic,</i> 924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela,</i> 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 24
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.,</i> 04-cv-1543 (RWR/AK), 2006 WL 8435222 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2006).....	3
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.,</i> 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Walters v. People's Republic of China,</i> 672 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1605	3
28 U.S.C. § 1609	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	1, 4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1963	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	2, 3, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	2
